

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 11-9900

IN RE: FCC 11-161

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**ADDITIONAL INTERCARRIER COMPENSATION
ISSUES PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

*Counsel for Petitioners Listed in Alphabetical Order
on Following Pages*

July 11, 2013

Core Communications, Inc.*

By Its Counsel

James C. Falvey, Esq.
Charles A. Zdebski, Esq.
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC
1717 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
12th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
ph: (202) 659-6655
fax: (202) 659-6699
jfalvey@eckertseamans.com
czdebski@eckertseamans.com

*Core Communications, Inc. does not join in Parts I and II of the Brief.

**National Telecommunications Cooperative Association, and
U.S. TelePacific Corp.***

By Their Counsel

Russell Blau
Tamar Finn
Bingham McCutchen LLP
2020 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-373-6000
russell.blau@bingham.com
tamar.finn@bingham.com

*National Telecommunications Cooperative Association, and U.S. TelePacific Corp do not join in Parts I and III of the Brief.

North County Communications Corp.*

By Its Counsel

R. Dale Dixon, Jr.
Law Offices of Dale Dixon
1155 Camino Del Mar, #497
Del Mar, CA 92014
tel: 858.925.6074
cel: 858.688.6292
fax: 888.677.5598
email: dale@daledixonlaw.com

*North County does not join in Part I of the Brief.

Rural Independent Competitive Alliance*

By Its Counsel

David Cosson
2154 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20007
Tel: 202-333-5275
dcosson@klctele.com

H. Russell Frisby, Jr.
Dennis Lane
Harvey Reiter
Stinson Morrison Hecker LLP
1775 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-785-9100
rfrisby@stinson.com
dlane@stinson.com
hreiter@stinson.com

*RICA does not join in Parts II and III of the brief

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Glossary	viii
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of Additional Facts	2
Standard of Review	7
Summary of Argument.....	7
Argument	10
I. The Commission Improperly Denied Rural CLECs USF Support To Offset Lost ICC Revenues While Providing Such Support To Their ILEC Competitors; The FCC’s Rationale That Rural CLECs Could Offset Their Losses By Raising Rates Is Inconsistent With The FCC’s Prior Finding That Rural CLECs Lacked Market Power And Hence The Ability To Raise Rates	10
II. Implementation of “Bill-and-Keep” for CMRS-LEC Traffic on a Different Schedule Than Other Telecommunications Traffic Exchanged with LECs is Arbitrary and Capricious	20
III. The FCC’s Access Stimulation Benchmark Rules As Applied to CLECs Are Unlawfully Discriminatory and Arbitrary and Capricious.....	31

Table of Authorities

Cases

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States, 371 U.S. 156 (1962) .14

Carpenters and Millwrights v. NLRB, 481 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007)28

Contractors Transp. Corp. v. United States, 537 F.2d 1160 (4th Cir. 1976)20

Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC, 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993)13

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....16, 23

Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States, 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987)26, 34

Grace Petroleum Corp. v. FERC, 815 F.2d 589 (10th Cir. 1987).....16

Louisiana Energy and Power Auth. v. FERC, 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998)13

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 512 US 218 (1994)13

MetroPCS Cal., LLC v. FCC, 644 F.3d 410 (D.C. Cir. 2011)27

Mobil Pipe Line v. FERC, 676 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2012)14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)14, 18

SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc., 36 F. 3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994).....14

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB, 340 U.S. 474 (1951)28

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 201(b)..... 4

47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5)passim

47 U.S.C. § 214(e)(1)15

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(3), (4)17
 47 U.S.C. § 254(e)15
 47 U.S.C. § 70618

Rules

47 C.F.R. § 20.1121, 22
 47 C.F.R. § 20.11(b)(2) 26, 27, 28, 30
 47 C.F.R. § 61.38 5, 6, 31, 32, 35

Other Authorities

Reply Comments of Pac-West Telecomm, CC Docket 01-92
 (Apr. 18, 2011)27
 Section XV Comments of Bluegrass, CC Docket 10-90
 (Apr. 1, 2011) 31, 32, 35
 Section XV Comments of Core Commc’ns, CC Docket 10-90
 (Apr. 1, 2011)35

Agency Decisions

Access Charge Reform, 16 F.C.C.R. 9923 (2001) 2, 8, 16, 18, 19
 Compl. of xChange Telecom, Inc. Against Sprint Nextel Corp. for
 Refusal to Pay Terminating Comp., *et al.*, N.Y. P.S.C. Case Nos.
 07-C-1541, 09-C-0370 (Jan. 19, 2010)27
Connect America Fund, 26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (2011)Passim
*Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the
 Telecommunications Act of 1996*, 11 F.C.C.R. 15499 (1996)..21, 23
Intercarrier Compensation for ISP-Bound Traffic, 16 F.C.C.R.
 9151 (2001)23, 24
N. Cnty. Commc’n. Corp. v. MetroPCS Cal., LLC, 24 F.C.C.R.
 14036 (2009).....27
Pet. of Mid-Rivers Tel. Coop., Inc. for Order Declaring It to be an

*Incumbent Local Exch. Carrier in Terry, Montana Pursuant to
Section 251(h)(2), 21 F.C.C.R. 11506 (2006)17*

*Policy and Rules Concerning Rates for Competitive Common Carrier
Services and Facilities Authorizations Therefor, 77 F. C. C. 2d
308 (1979)13*

Universal Service Order, 12 F.C.C.R. 8776 (1997)17
